

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
v.	§	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-cv-0412-B
	§	
JPI CONSTRUCTION L.P., et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 9.1, Defendants JPI Construction, L.P.; Multifamily Construction, L.L.C.; JPI Apartment Development, L.P. d/b/a JPI Campus Quarters; Lifestyle Apartment Development Service, L.L.C.; Jefferson Bend, L.P. d/b/a Jefferson at Mission Gate Apartments; Jefferson Lake Creek, L.P. d/b/a Jefferson Center Apartments; and Apartment Community Realty, L.L.C. hereby move this Court to enter summary judgment or, alternatively, partial summary judgment against Plaintiff the United States of America.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY -- LOCAL RULE 56.31
SUMMARY -- LOCAL RULE 56.42
INTRODUCTION3
ARGUMENT8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW8
II. THE FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY LAWS DO NOT MANDATE BUILDING CODE-LIKE REQUIREMENTS9
A. Congress Did Not Mandate Any Particular "Standard" Or Code Of Measurements That Must Be Met In Order To Comply With The FHA.....9
B. The ADA Has Prescriptive Standards, But Plaintiff's ADA Claims Are No Stronger.....11
III. THE PROPERTIES WERE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, USABLE, AND ADAPTABLE.....11
IV. PLAINTIFF IS UNABLE TO MEET ITS AFFIRMATIVE PROOF BURDEN.....16
A. As A Matter of Law, Divergence From The "Safe Harbors" Is Not *Prima Facie* Evidence Of Discrimination.16
B. HUD Has No Authority To Establish The Burden Of Proof.....18
C. Plaintiff's Attempts To Heighten The Importance Of The Safe Harbors Through Legal Deference Is Without Merit.19
D. Plaintiff's Experts Rely Exclusively On A Standard That Is A DOJ-Created Super Safe Harbor Which Far Exceeds The "Modest" Requirements Of The FHA.....21
E. Plaintiff Conveniently Ignores That The FHA Allows For The Properties To Incorporate Four Features Of Adaptive Design.23
F. Plaintiff's Conclusions Must Be Limited To The Specific Units Inspected.26
V. EVEN IF PLAINTIFF HAS MET ITS AFFIRMATIVE PROOF BURDEN, DEFENDANTS HAVE PRESENTED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE REFUTING PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGATIONS.....28
A. Defendants' Experts Found That The Properties Are Accessible And Usable.29
1. Two Experts Focus On A Proper Application Of The Safe Harbors.....29

2.	Two Other Experts Look to Other Creative, Objective Methods to Assess The Accessibility and Usability of the Properties.	30
B.	There Is No "Uncontested" Evidence Of Violations.	31
C.	Plaintiff Fails To Show A Pattern Or Practice Of Discrimination.....	39
1.	Plaintiff Hopes To Dodge All Evidence Regarding 20 Undisputed Properties.....	39
2.	Defendants' Policies Are One of Inclusion and Anti-Discrimination.....	40
VI.	DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT CONCERNING THE TWENTY PROPERTIES PLAINTIFF CHOSE NOT TO PURSUE.....	41
VII.	EVEN IF LIABILITY COULD BE PROVEN, PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF IT SEEKS.....	43
A.	Plaintiff's Claims For Penalties And Damages Are Time Barred.....	44
B.	Plaintiff's Claims For Injunctive Relief Are Inequitable.	46
C.	Retrofits Are Not An Appropriate Remedy For Sold Properties.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Access Now, Inc. v. Ambulatory Surgery Center Group, Ltd.</u> , 2001 WL 617529 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2001)	37, 38, 39
<u>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</u> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	18, 19
<u>Additive Controls & Measurement Systems, Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</u> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	49
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<u>Ass'n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Concorde Gaming Corp.</u> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	17
<u>Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Rommel Builders, Inc.</u> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 1999).....	25, 26
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<u>Cherry v. City College of San Francisco</u> , 2006 WL 6602454 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2006).....	38
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 20
<u>Christensen v. Harris County</u> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20, 21
<u>Clark v. Takata Corp.</u> , 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999)	28
<u>D'Lil v. Stardust Vacation Club</u> , 2001 WL 1825832 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2001)	39
<u>Doggett v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	46
<u>Doty v. St. Mary Parish Land Co.</u> , 598 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1979)	49

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Liberty Loan Corp.,
584 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1978)47

Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Vill. of Olde St. Andrews, Inc.,
210 Fed. Appx. 469 (6th Cir. 2006).....11

Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Village of Olde St. Andrews, Inc.,
250 F. Supp. 2d 706 (W.D. Ky. 2003) aff'd. 210 Fed. Appx. 469 (6th Cir. 2006).....18, 38

Frotton v. Barkan,
219 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2003).....48

Garcia v. Brockway,
526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008)38, 44, 45

Garza Garcia v. Moore,
539 F. Supp. 2d 899 (S.D.Tex. 2007)20

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997).....28

Godwin Gruber, P.C. v. Lambert,
2004 WL 813229 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2004)49

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....12

Hart Holding Co. v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.,
1992 WL 127567 (Del. Ch. May 28, 1992).....12

Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co. v. Coasta Lines Cargo Servs., Inc.,
903 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1990)42

Hayden v. Pataki,
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

Impossible Electronic Techniques, Inc. v. Wackenhut Protective Systems, Inc.,
669 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1982)8

Independent Living v. Oregon Arena,
1 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Or. 1998)39

Int'l Bd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....39

Kaltenbach v. Richards,
464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006)26

Koerner v. Aetna Healthcare, Inc.,
92 Fed. Appx. 394 (9th Cir. 2003).....42

League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)42

Little v. Liquid Air Corp.,
37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir.1994)8

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....9

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S 218 (1994).....20

Meister v. Med. Eng'g Corp.,
267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001)28

Memphis Ctr. for Independent Living v. Grant,
No. 01-2069 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 2, 2003.)17

Monigold v. Berkebile,
2008 WL 623350 (N.D. Tex. March 5, 2008)19

Mosley v. JLG Industries, Inc.,
189 Fed. Appx. 874 (11th Cir. 2006).....42

Muñoz v. Orr,
200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000)28

Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001)18

National Fair Housing Alliance v. A.G. Spanos Construction, Inc.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2008)48

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Cisneros,
52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995)20

Oxford v. Williams Companies, Inc.,
154 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2001).....42

Parr v. Kapahulu Investments, Inc.,
2000 WL 687646 (D. Haw. May 16, 2000).....37, 39

Phillips v. Downtown Affordables, LLC,
2007 WL 2668637 (D. Haw. Sept. 5, 2009)25, 26

Piazza's Seafood World, LLC v. Odom,
448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006)8

Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC,
962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....20

Precious Metals Assocs., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n.,
620 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1980).....47

Rink v. Cheminova,
400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)27

Roberts v. Royal Atlantic Corp.,
2010 WL 749944 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010).....48

Rodriguez v. Investco, L.L.C.,
305 F. Supp. Ed 1278 (M.D. Fla. 2004)17

Rogers v. 66-36 Yellowstone Blvd. Cooperative Owners, Inc.,
599 F. Supp. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)46

Sanford v. Coleman Realty,
573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978)46

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....18

Schweitzer v. Advanced Telemarketing Corp.,
104 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1997)12

Skidmore v. Swift Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....21

SSP Partners v. Gladstrong Invs. (USA) Corp.,
275 S.W. 3d 444 (Tex. 2009).....12

Texaco Puerto Rico Inc. v. Department of Consumer Affairs,
60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995).....47

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)20

Thompson v. Sand Cliffs Owners Ass'n,
1998 WL 35177067 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 1998)48

Tolle v. Carroll Touch, Inc.,
23 F.3d 174 (7th Cir. 1994)42

Topalian v. Ehrman,
 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992)8

United States v. Day,
 524 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir 2008).....27

United States v. Hess,
 194 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 1999)45

United States v. Hallmark Homes, Inc.,
 2003 WL 23219807 (D. Idaho Sept. 29, 2003).....18, 40

United States v. Kass,
 740 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir.1984)45

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20, 21

United States v. Pacific Northwest Electric Inc.,
 2003 WL 24573548 (N.D. Idaho Mar. 21, 2003)17, 40, 44

United States v. Second National Bank of North Miami,
 502 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1974)47

United States v. Taigen & Sons, Inc.,
 303 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Idaho 2003)18, 44, 45

United States v. W. Peachtree Tenth Corp.,
 437 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1971)40

Venturelink Holdings, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, L.L.P.,
 2006 WL 2844121 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2006).....8

White Buffalo Ventures, L.L.C. v. Univ. of Texas Austin,
 420 F. 3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005)12

Whitmire v. Terex Telelect Inc.,
 390 F .Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Tex. 2005)8

Zenith Radio. Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....49

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2415.....45

28 U.S.C. § 2416(c)44

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....44

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601–3619..... passim
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181–12189.....1, 11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.00848

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 C.F.R. § 100.2059, 10, 32, 33, 35
53 Fed. Reg. 4499216
55 Fed. Reg. 2437016
56 Fed. Reg. 9472 passim
59 Fed. Reg. 3336217, 22
72 Fed. Reg. 3954016
73 Fed. Reg. 6361018
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....48, 49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)8
Fed. R. Evid. 70227
H.R. Rep. No. 100-71110, 30
H. Rep. No. 132845

SUMMARY -- LOCAL RULE 56.3
